authorize labor distribution changes as detailed to be effective 
retroactively to October 1, 2012.    Motion carried. 

WM13/02 – 19 It was moved by Nash, supported by Cross, to authorize the 

adoption of the resolution allowing the County of Muskegon to 
borrow up to twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) against 
anticipated 2012 delinquent taxes.  Motion carried. 

OLD BUSINESS 

None.   

NEW BUSINESS 

Commissioner Derezinski discussed a hiring preference for Veterans and asked that 
the County ensure they’re doing all they can to assist Veterans in obtaining